2. Business combination under common control

During the year ended 31 December 2007, the Group and Mr. Yu Pan, the controlling shareholder
of the Company, entered into a transaction that is regarded as common control combination, the
details of which have been set out in note 2 “Business combination under common control” to the
Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007. Accordingly,
the Interim Financial Statements of the Group have been prepared using the principle of Accounting
Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the HKICPA as if
the transfer of the controlling interests in Long World Trading Limited (“Long World”) had been
completed as at 1 January 2007. As a results, the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
six months ended 30 June 2007 have been restated.

The effects of the combination of Long World on the results of the Group for the six months ended
30 June 2007 are summarised below:

Six months ended Combination Combination Six months ended
30 June 2007 of Long World adjustments 30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited and (Unaudited

previously stated) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) and restated)

Revenue 11,510 8,901 (251) 20,160
Cost of sales and services (8,683) (2,750) (11,433)

Gross profit 2,827 6,151 8,727
Other income 874 660 (612) 922
Sales and marketing expenses (1,021) (15) (1,036)
Administrative expenses (25,418) (14,270) 251 (39,437)

Loss from operations (22,738) (7,474) (30,824)
Fair value changes in investment

properties – 10,150 10,150
Fair value changes in financial

derivative liabilities
– convertible notes (28,101) – (28,101)
– convertible preference shares (498) – (498)
Share of loss of associate, net of tax (26) – (26)
Finance costs (60,205) (3,701) (63,906)
Finance income 5,038 – 612 5,650

Loss before income tax expense (106,530) (1,025) (107,555)
Income tax expense (663) (5,576) (6,239)

Loss for the period attributable to
equity holders of the Company (107,193) (6,601) (113,794)

Skyfame Realty (Holdings) Limited  |  Interim Report 200812

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2008

3. Principal accounting policies

The Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.

The accounting policies used in the Interim Financial Statements are consistent with those followed

in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2007.

In the current period, the Group has applied, for the first time, certain new interpretations to Hong